

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	CASE NO. 2016-0271
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Franklin County Court
	:	of Appeals, Tenth Appellate District.
JOSHUA D. POLK,	:	
	:	C.A. Case No. 14AP-787
Defendant-Appellee.	:	

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER, CENTER FOR JUVENILE LAW AND POLICY, CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS OF YOUTH, CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER, INC., RUTGERS SCHOOL OF LAW CHILDREN'S JUSTICE CLINIC, RUTGERS CRIMINAL AND YOUTH JUSTICE CLINIC, EDUCATION LAW CENTER-PA, PROFESSOR BARRY C. FELD, JUVENILE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION OF PENNSYLVANIA, JUVENILE JUSTICE INITIATIVE, NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW, NATIONAL JUVENILE JUSTICE NETWORK, NORTHEAST JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER, RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER, AND YOUTH LAW CENTER ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE JOSHUA POLK

Marsha L. Levick (PHV 1729-2016)
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551; (215) 625-2808 (fax)
mlevick@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Juvenile Law
Center et al.*

Sherri Bevan Walsh #0030038
SUMMIT COUNTY PROSECUTORS
Heaven DiMartino #0073423
53 University Avenue
Akron, Ohio 44308
(330) 643-7459
dimartino@prosecutor.summitoh.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Ohio
Prosecuting Attorneys Association*

Ronald J. O'Brien #0017245
FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Seth L. Gilbert #0072929
373 South High St., 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 525-3555
sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Yeura R. Venters #0014879
FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
Timothy E. Pierce #0041245
373 South High St., 12th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 525-8857
tepierce@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

Jennifer M. Flint # 0059587
Richard W. Ross # 0009363
Megan Savage Knox #0090954
BRICKLER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2316
jflint@bricker.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Ohio School
Boards Association et al.*

Michael Dewine #0009181
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
Eric E. Murphy #0083284
Michael J. Hendershot #0081842
Katherine J. Bockbrader # 0066472
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney
General Michael Dewine*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

INTRODUCTION 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

AMICI’S RESPONSE TO THE FIRST PROPOSITION OF LAW

The second and third searches of Mr. Polk violated the Fourth Amendment..... 10

AMICI’S RESPONSE TO THE SECOND PROPOSITION OF LAW

This Court should affirm the Court of Appeals’ holding that the exclusionary rule bars admission of evidence illegally obtained by school officials. The exclusionary rule would deter school officials from violating students’ Fourth Amendment Rights and should apply to public-school employees. 10

I. THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE IS A NECESSARY SAFEGUARD TO PREVENT FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS. 10

II. SCHOOL OFFICIALS ARE STATE ACTORS SUBJECT TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE..... 11

III. AS SCHOOL OFFICIALS INCREASINGLY REFER STUDENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE COURTS, THEIR INTERESTS ARE SUFFICIENTLY ALIGNED WITH THOSE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT THAT THREAT OF THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE WOULD DETER THEM FROM VIOLATING STUDENTS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 14

AMICI’S RESPONSE TO THE THIRD PROPOSITION OF LAW

The Court need not conduct a traditional cost-benefit analysis to conclude that the exclusionary rule should apply; however, not applying the exclusionary rule would have severe costs..... 18

I. THE “COST-BENEFIT” TEST DOES NOT SUPPORT REVERSAL HERE; OFFICER LINDSEY’S ILLEGAL SEARCH IS PRECISELY THE TYPE OF CONDUCT THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE PROPERLY AIMS TO DETER..... 18

II. FAILING TO APPLY THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE IN SCHOOLS HAS GRAVE CONSEQUENCES: FOSTERING DISRESPECT FOR THE CONSTITUTION AND PUSHING STUDENTS INTO THE SCHOOL-TO-PRISON PIPELINE..... 20

A. Failing to Apply an Appropriate Remedy for Fourth Amendment Violations in Schools Would Diminish Students’ Appreciation for The Constitution and Other Civic Values..... 20

B. Failing to Apply the Exclusionary Rule in School Would Fuel the School-to-Prison Pipeline and Not Make Students Safer. 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>D.I.R. v. State</i> , 683 N.E.2d 251 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	10, 18
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	11, 12
<i>G.M. v. State</i> , 142 So.3d 823 (Ala. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	22
<i>Hawker v. Sandy City Corp.</i> , 774 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir.2014)	16
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	10, 18
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	18
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	22
<i>Joseph T. v. State</i> , 336 S.E.2d 728 (W. Va. 1985).....	21
<i>Interest of L.L.</i> , 280 N.W.2d 343 (Wis. Ct. App. 1979).....	12, 14
<i>Louisiana v. Mora</i> , 307 So.2d 317 (La. 1975)	12, 13
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	22

<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	18
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	19
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2173 (2015).....	17
<i>People v. Scott D.</i> , 315 N.E.2d 466 (N.Y. 1974).....	12, 13
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	21
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 666 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2003)	12, 13
<i>State v. Pi Kappa Alpha Fraternity</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 141, 491 N.E.2d 1129 (1986)	12
<i>State v. Polk</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-787, 2016-Ohio-28	11, 12, 19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-185, 2015-Ohio-1778	19
<i>In re T.L.O.</i> , 463 A.2d 934 (N.J. 1983).....	12, 13
<i>In re T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	10
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	18
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2056 (2016).....	19

<i>In re William G.</i> , 709 P.2d 1287 (Cal. 1985)	12, 13, 14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	21
Other Authorities	
Barbara Fedders & Jason Langberg, <i>School Discipline Reform: Incorporating the Supreme Court’s ‘Age Matters’ Jurisprudence</i> , 46 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 933 (2013).....	24, 25
Brian J. Fahey, <i>J.P. ex rel. A.P. v. Millard Public Schools: A Limit on School Authority and What It Means for Students’ Fourth Amendment Rights in Nebraska</i> , 93 NEB. L. REV. 1012 (2015)	21
Catherine Y. Kim, Daniel J. Losen, and Damon T. Hewitt, <i>The School-to-Prison Pipeline: Structuring Legal Reform</i> , New York University Press (2010)	15, 24, 26
Catherine Y. Kim, <i>Policing School Discipline</i> , 77 BROOK. L. REV. 861 (2012).....	15, 17, 25
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 2 (2008)	22
Ellen Marrus, <i>Please Keep My Secret: Child Abuse Reporting Statutes, Confidentiality and Juvenile Delinquency</i> , 11 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 509 (1998).....	22
Emma Brown, <i>Police in Schools: Keeping Them Safe or Arresting Them for No Good Reason?</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Nov. 8, 2015.....	15
Gary B. Melton, <i>Minors and Privacy: Are Legal Concepts Compatible?</i> , 62 NEB. L. REV. 455 (1983).....	22
Jacob Kang Brown et al., Vera Inst., <i>A Generation Later: What We’ve Learned About Zero Tolerance in Schools</i> , CENTER ON YOUTH JUSTICE (2013).....	24
Jason P. Nance, <i>School Surveillance and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 2014 WISCONSIN L. REV. 79 (2014).....	25
Jessica Feierman, <i>The Decriminalization of the Classroom: The Supreme Court’s Evolving Jurisprudence on the Rights of Students</i> , 13 J.L. SOC’Y 301 (2011)	24
Josie Fohrenbach Brown, <i>Developing Due Process: Waging a Constitutional Campaign to Align School Discipline with Developmental Knowledge</i> , 82 TEMP. L. REV. 929 (2009)	16, 23

Kyle Spencer and Adam Hooper, <i>Bullied by the Badge</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, Aug. 10, 2016.....	15, 25
Ronald L. Davis, Dir., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Cmmt’y. Oriented Policing Services, Dear Colleague Letter (Sept. 8, 2016).....	23
Sarah Jane Forman, <i>Countering Criminalization: Toward a Youth Development Approach to School Searches</i> , 14 SCHOLAR 301 (2011)	21
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, <i>2011-12 Civil Rights Data Collection State and Nat’l Estimations</i>	15
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, <i>2013-2014 Civil Rights Data Collection: A First Look</i> (Jun. 7. 2016)	26
U.S. Sec. of Educ. John B. King, Dear Colleague Letter (Sept. 8, 2016).....	17
Udi Ofer, <i>Criminalizing the Classroom: The Rise of Aggressive Policing and Zero Tolerance Discipline in New York City Public Schools</i> , 56 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 1373 (2011/12).....	16, 24, 26
